ORIGINAL IN HINDI

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 1800 (OIH)
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.12.2025

CONSUMER AWARENESS CAMPAIGNS

1800 SHRI MAYANKKUMAR NAYAK:
(OIH) SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR:
DR. DINESH SHARMA:

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the campaigns related to consumer awareness and standardisation conducted by BIS in the last two years;

(b) whether the events like 'Manak Mahotsav' and '‘Manak Manthan' have been organized in various States;

(c) if so, the objectives and the outcomes of the programs thereof; and

(d) whether Government has any proposal to organize these events annually on an institutional basis for wider outreach?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE, CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC
DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI B.L VERMA)

(@) : Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) has conducted a total of 482 Manak Manthan programmes with industry, academia, Government departments, consumer bodies, testing laboratories and other stakeholders over the last two years. In addition, more than 500 conferences, seminars and webinars have been organized on various standardization-related topics for the concerned stakeholders.

Further, several awareness programmes and initiatives related to standardization have been undertaken under the BIS-MoU Partner Institute framework during the last two years, including the following:

(i) Ten Annual conventions with BIS Standardization Chairs and Nodal Faculties.
(i) Six BIS Start-Ups Meets in collaboration with leading start-up incubators of institutions.
(iii) 451 Technical sessions on standardization by BIS officers for students.
(iv) Two Faculty Development Programmes (FDPs) for capacity building of faculty in standardization.
(v) Integration of the Basic Module on Standardization in the engineering curriculum of 25 institutes.
(vi) Exposure visits to leading manufacturers and laboratories for students and faculty.
(vii) Monthly quizzes on standardization and related themes for students.
BIS has conducted 915 Consumer Awareness Programmes and 04 Quality Connect campaigns in last two years.


(b) to (d) : Manak Manthan programmes are organized monthly through the network of BIS Regional Offices and 33 Branch offices nationwide.

‘Manak Manthan’ is an outreach initiative of the Bureau of Indian Standards (BIS) aimed at strengthening stakeholder participation in the standardization process and promoting wider adoption of Indian Standards. The programme provides an interactive platform for industry, academia, Government departments, consumer bodies and testing laboratories to share feedback on published and draft Indian standards, voice implementation challenges, and highlight sector-specific requirements. ‘Manak Manthan’ programme has generated valuable stakeholder feedback on published and draft Indian Standards, which has been duly examined and incorporated, wherever relevant, by the respective Sectional Committees to improve the quality and relevance of the standards.
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